

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

EDUCATIONAL COMMISSION FOR
FOREIGN MEDICAL GRADUATES,

Petitioner,

v.

MONIQUE RUSSELL; JASMINE RIGGINS;
ELSA M. POWELL; and DESIRE EVANS,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Brian W. Shaffer
Elisa P. McEnroe
Matthew D. Klayman
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1701 Market St.
Philadelphia, PA 19103

William R. Peterson
Counsel of Record
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1000 Louisiana St., Suite
4000
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 890-5188
william.peterson
@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceedings and Rule 29.6 Statement.....	ii
Statement of Related Proceedings	iii
Table of Contents.....	iv
Table of Authorities	vi
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions and Orders Below.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement.....	3
Reasons for Granting the Petition	11
I. The Decision Below Deepens an Entrenched, Acknowledged Circuit Split Regarding the Interaction of Rule 23(c)(4) and Rule 23(b)(3).....	11
A. The Fifth and Eighth Circuits Hold That Rule 23(c)(4) Cannot Be Used to Evade the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3).	12
B. A Plurality of Circuits Allow Class Certification Even When Common Issues Do Not Predominate Over Individual Issues.	15

C.	The Circuit Split Is Acknowledged and Entrenched.....	22
II.	Rule 23(c)(4) Does Not Permit Evasion of Rule 23(b)(3).....	23
A.	The plurality view would nullify the predominance requirement of Rule 23(b)(3).	23
B.	The error arises from a misreading of the Advisory Committee Notes.	26
C.	The correct reading does not nullify subdivision (c)(4).....	28
III.	The Interaction of Rule 23(b)(3) and Rule 23(c)(4) Is an Important Question That Should Be Decided by this Court.....	29
IV.	This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle.	31
	Conclusion.....	32
	APPENDIX A – Court of Appeals Opinion (Sept. 24, 2021).....	1a
	APPENDIX B – Court of Appeals Order Granting Petition for Leave to Appeal (May 11, 2020).....	33a
	APPENDIX C – District Court Order Granting Motion for Class Certification (Mar. 23, 2020)	35a
	APPENDIX D – District Court Memorandum (Mar. 23, 2020)	38a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	4
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	25
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	30
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	12, 13
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	25, 26
<i>Corley v. Orangefield Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 152 F. App'x 350 (5th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>D.C. by & through Garter v. County of San Diego</i> , 783 F. App'x 766 (9th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Ebert v. Gen. Mills, Inc.</i> , 823 F.3d 472 (8th Cir. 2016)	13, 14

<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011)	23
<i>Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. Corning</i> , 885 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003).....	11, 21
<i>In re Nassau Cnty. Strip Search Cases</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Nat’l Hockey League Players’ Concussion Inj. Litig.</i> , 327 F.R.D. 245 (D. Minn. 2018).....	14
<i>In re St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2008)	11, 14
<i>Kartman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 634 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2011)	21, 22
<i>Martin v. Behr Dayton Thermal Prods. LLC</i> , 896 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Rahman v. Mott’s LLP</i> , 693 F. App’x 578 (9th Cir. 2017)	17

<i>Reitman v. Champion Petfoods USA, Inc.</i> , 830 F. App'x 880 (9th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Reitman v. Champion Petfoods USA, Inc.</i> , No. CV181736DOCJPRX, 2019 WL 7169792 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2019).....	19
<i>Robinson v. Metro–N. Commuter R.R.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001).....	18, 22
<i>Russell v. Educ. Comm'n for Foreign Med. Graduates</i> , 15 F.4th 259 (3d Cir. 2021)	1, 11
<i>Seijas v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 606 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Smith v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 394 (5th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Tasion Commc'ns, Inc. v. Ubiquiti Networks, Inc.</i> , 308 F.R.D. 630 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	19
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016)	25, 26, 28
<i>Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996).....	15, 19
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P.

23.....	1, 3, 21, 26
23(a)	<i>passim</i>
23(a)(3)	20
23(b)	<i>passim</i>
23(b)(1)	4, 20
23(b)(2)	4, 20
23(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>
23(c)	2, 4
23(c)(1)	4
23(c)(2)	4
23(c)(3)	4
23(c)(4)	<i>passim</i>
23(c)(4)(A)	22
23(f)	9
23, Advisory Committee Notes	26, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES2 W. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions*

§ 4:50 (5th ed. 2012)	28
-----------------------------	----

Benjamin Kaplan, *A Prefatory Note*, 10 B.C.

Ind. & Com. L. Rev. 497 (1969).....	4
-------------------------------------	---

Restatement (Second) of Torts

§ 313	7
§ 324A	7
§ 876	7

Robert H. Klonoff, *The Decline of Class
Actions*, 90 Wash. U.L. Rev. 729 (2013).....11
